U.S. Department of L abor Employment Standards Administration
Office of Labor-Management Standards
Kansas City Resident Investigative Office
2300 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64108-2438
(816) 502-02901 Fax: (816) 502-0288

May 1,2008
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IBEW AFL-CIO

Locd 1974

13306 Stevens Street

Omaha, NE 68137

LM File Number 028-730

Case Number: || N

Dear Mr. Budlt:

This office has recently completed an audit d IBEW Loca 1974 under the Compliance
Audit Program (CAP)to determine your organization's compliancewith the provisions
d the Labor-Management Reportingand Disclosure Act d 1959 (LMRDA). As
discussed during the exit interview with yourself and Treasurer Steve O'Dell on April
24,2008, thefollowing problemswere disclosed during the CAP. The matterslisted
below are not an exhaustivelist d all possible problem areas since the audit conducted
was limited in scope.

The CAP disclosed thefollowing:

Recordkeeping Violations

Titlell d the LMRDA establishescertain reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
Section 206 requires, among other things, that |abor organizations maintain adequate
recordsfor at least five years by which each receipt and disbursement d funds, aswell
as all account balances, can be verified, explained, and clarified. Asageneral rule, labor
organizations must maintain all records used or received in the coursed union
business.

For disbursements, thisincludesnot only original bills, invoices, receipts, vouchers, and
applicableresolutions, but also documentation showing the natured the union
businessrequiring the disbursement, the goods or servicesreceived, and the identity of



Mr. Dani€l Budt
May 1,2008
Page2d 5

the recipient(s) d the goods or services, In most instances, this documentation
requirement can be satisfied with asufficiently descriptive expensereceipt or invoice. If
an expensereceipt is not sufficiently descriptive, a union officer or employee should
write anoteon it providing the additional information. For money it receives, the labor
organi zation must keep at least one record showing the date, amount, purpose, and
sourced that money. Thelabor organization must also retain bank recordsfor all
accounts.

Theaudit d Locd 1974's 2007 recordsreveal ed thefoll owing recordkeeping violations:
1. Credit Card Expenses

Locd 1974 did not retain adequate documentation for credit card expensesincurred
for sometrave, particularly hotdl hills. As previously noted above, |abor
organizations must retain original receipts, bills, and vouchersfor all disbursements.
The president and treasurer d your union, who are required to sign your union's
LM report, are responsiblefor properly maintaining union records. Thiswas
discussed in our exit interview and you agreed to makesure al original billsand
invoiceswill be maintained in thefuture.

2. Dispositiond Property

Loca 1974 did not maintain an inventory d t-shirts, gift cards, and other property it
purchased, sold, or gave away. The union must report the valued any union
property on hand at the beginningand end d each year in I1tem 30 (Other Assets) d
the LM-3. The union must retain an inventory or similar record d property on hand
to verify, clarify, and explainthe information that must be reported in Item 30.

The union must record in at |east one record the date and amount recelved from
each saled union hats, t-shirts, and other items. We discussed thisin the exit
interview and you agreed to keep arecord d thisin thefuture.

3. Failureto Record Receipts

Locd 1974 did not record in itsrecei ptsrecords some money brought in by thelocal
from itsvending machineand t-shirt sales. All money received and disbursed by
theloca (including petty cash) must be properly accountedfor. Union receipts
records must include an adequate identificationd al money the union receives.
Therecords should show the date and amount received, and the sourced the
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money. Thiswas also discussed during the exit interview and it was agreed these
recordswill be maintained in thefuture.

4. Receipt Dates Not Recorded

Entriesin Locd 1974’s receiptsjournal reflectthe date the union deposited money,
but not the date money was received. Union recei ptsrecords must show the date of
receipt. Thedated receiptisrequired to verify, explain, or clarify amountsrequired
to be reported in Statement B (Receiptsand Disbursements)d the LM-3. The LM-3
instructionsfor Statement B state that thelabor organization must record recel pts
when it actually receivesmoney and disbursements when it actually pays out
money. Failureto record the date money was received could result in the union
reporting some receiptsfor adifferent year than when it actually received them. It
was agreed during the exit interview that you would record the receiptswhen
received in thefuture.

Based on your assurancethat Loca 1974 will retain adequate documentation in the
future, OLMSwill take no further enforcement action at thistime regarding the above
violations.

Reporting Violations

Theaudit disclosed aviolationd LMRDA Section 201(b), which requires|abor
organizationsto file annual financial reportsaccurately disclosingtheir financia
condition and operations. The Labor Organization Annual Report Form LM-3filed by
Locd 1974 for fisca year ending June, 30,2007, was deficient in thefollowing areas:

1. Acquire/ Disposed Property

Item 13 [LM-3] (During the reporting period did your organization acquireor
disposed any assetsin any manner other than by purchase or sale?)should have
been answered "yes' because the union gave away t-shirtsand gift cards during the
year. The union must identify the type and value d any property received or given
away in the additional informationsectiond the LM report along with the identity
d therecipient(s) or donor(s) d such property. The union does not havetoitemize
every recipient d such giveawaysby name. The union can describethe recipients
by broad categoriesif appropriate such as' December membership meeting
attendees.™
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2. Officer Allowances

Aswe discussed in the exit interview, and with your auditor, officer allowancesfor
the president and vice president d your loca were misreported on the LM-3 report.
Theinstructionsfor filling out the Form LM-3 report state an exceptionto what is
considered an officer allowance, " indirect disbursementsfor temporary lodging
(roomrent chargesonly) or transportation by public carrier necessary for
conducting officid businesswhile the officer isin travel statusaway from hisor her
homeand principa placed employment with your organizationif payment is made
by your organizationdirectly to the provider or through a credit arrangement and
these disbursementsare reported in Item 48" (Officeand Administrative Expense).

Alongwith this, it isnot necessary to select "yes" for Item 17 dueto the above
circumstances.

3. COPE Fund

All bank accountswhich receive and disburse money for thelocal must be reported
onthe LM-3report. If theloca hasa PACfund and hasfiled a publicly available
report with another federal or state agency, it is not necessary to includethesefunds
inthe LM-3; otherwisethese funds must beincluded in the report. Since your COPE
Fund is not being reported elsewhere, it should be included on the LM-3 Report.

4. LoansReceavable

Thelocal receives monthly paymentsfrom two other localsfor an agreement made
regarding ownership d thebuilding. Dueto the nature d the contract made, thisis
considered to be aloan recaeivable which must be reported in Iltem 26 d the LM-3
report.

5. Failureto File Bylaws

Theaudit disclosed aviolation d LMRDA Section 201(a), which requiresthat a
union submit acopy d itsrevised constitutionand bylawswith itsLM report when
it makeschangesto itsconstitution or bylaws. Loca 1974 amended itsconstitution
and bylawsin 2005, but did not file acopy with itsLM report for that year. Loca
1974 has now filed acopy d itsconstitution and bylaws.



Mr. Daniel Buelt
May 1,2008
Page5d 5

Loca 1974 must file an amended Form LM-3for fisca year ending June30,2007, to
correct the deficient items discussed above. The amended Form LM-3 should be
submitted to thisofficeat the above address as soon as possible, but not later than May
26,2008. Beforefiling, review the report thoroughly to be sureit is complete, accurate,
and signed properly with original signatures.

| want to extend my personal appreciation to IBEW Locd 1974 for the cooperationand
courtesy extended during thiscomplianceaudit. | strongly recommend that you make
sure thisletter and the compliance assistance materials provided to you are passed on
tofuture officers. If we can provide any additional assistance, pleasedo not hesitateto
call.

Sincerely,

Investigator

cc. SteveO'Dell, Treasurer
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Dear Mr. Dowell:

Thisoffice has recently completed an audit o Iron WorkersLocd 577 under the
Compliance Audit Program (CAP)to determine your organization's compliance with
the provisionsd the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act d 1959
(LMRDA). Asdiscussed during the exit interview with Treasurer Douglas Crist on
April 25,2008, thefollowing problemswere disclosed during the CAP. The matters
listed below are not an exhaustivelist d al possible problem areas sincethe audit
conducted was limited in scope.

RecordkeepingViolations

Titlell 0 the LMRDA establishes certain reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
Section 206 requires, among other things, that labor organizations maintain adequate
recordsfor at least five years by which each receipt and disbursement d funds, aswell
as all account balances, can be verified, explained, and clarified. Asagenerd rule, labor
organizations must maintain al recordsused or received in the coursed union
business.

For disbursements, thisincludesnot only original bills, invoices, receipts, vouchers,
and applicable resolutions, but also documentati on showing the nature d the union
business requiring the disbursement, the goods or servicesreceived, and theidentity
d therecipient(s) df the goods or services. In most instances, this documentation
requirement can be satisfied with a sufficiently descriptiveexpensereceipt or invoice.
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If an expense receiptis not sufficiently descriptive, a union officer or employeeshould
write anote on it providing the additional information. For money it receives, the labor
organization must keep at | east one record showing the date, amount, purpose, and
sourced that money. Thelabor organization must also retain bank recordsfor all
accounts.

Theaudit d Locd 577’s 2007 recordsreveal ed the followingrecordkeeping violations:
1. FaluretoMaintain Certificated Deposit Statements

Iron Workerslocal 577 did not retain statementsfor all d the union's certificates
d deposit. Additionally, no other union record was retained stating the interest
earned or balance d the certificatesd deposit. Thus, theloca did not record in
its receiptsrecordsinterest earned on certificatesd deposit totaling at |east $700.
Union receipt records must include an adequate identificationd all money the
union receives. Therecordsshould show the date and amount received and the
source of the money.

2. Fallureto Maintain Recepts

Iron WorkersLocd 577 did not maintain receipt recordsfor all expenditures.

For example, acomputer and printer cable were purchased from Staples on
February 10,2007 totaling $394.32. Labor organizationsmust retain original
receipts, bills, and vouchersfor all disbursements. The president and treasurer
d your union, who are required to sign your union's LM report, are responsible
for properly maintaining union records.

Based on your assurancethat Loca 577 will retain adequate documentation in the
future, OLMSwill take no further enforcement action at thistime regarding the above

violations.
Other Issues
1. SigningBlank Checks
During the audit, you advised that Former President signed blank
checks. Your union's constitution requiresthat all checks besigned by the
president and treasurer. Thetwo-signature requirement isan effectiveinternal
control d unionfunds. Its purposeisto attest to the authenticity d a completed
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document already signed. However, signinga blank check in advance does not
attest to the authenticity d a completed check and negatesthe purpose d the
two-signaturerequirement.

2. BusinessManager Doug Crist Vacation Policy

During the audit, it wasrevealed that Treasurer/Business Manager
Doug Crist was paid an additional six paychecksin 2007. The
disbursement journal indicated these payments werefor vacation.
Your by-laws state the businessrepresentativeshall be entitled to

two weeks paid vacationfor each elected year d histerm d office.
The by-laws do not state that pay can betakeninlieu d time off,

nor do they authorize vacation to be carried over from year to year.
Additionally, the meeting minutesdo not reflect membership approval
for thesedisbursements. OLMSrecommendsthat Loca 577 establish
awritten review procedurerelating to the vacation policy.

| want to extend my personal appreciationto Iron WorkersLoca 577for the
cooperation and courtesy extended during thiscomplianceaudit. | strongly
recommend that you makesure thisletter and the compliance assistance materials
provided to you are passed on to future officers. If we can provideany additional
assistance, please do not hesitateto call.

Sncerdy,

Investigator

cc. DouglasCrist, Treasurer




